

No. 21-15869

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TWITTER, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of Texas,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:21-cv-01644 (Hon. Maxine M. Chesney)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THE MEDIA LAW RESOURCE  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLE'S PETITION  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

[Caption continued on next page]

Katie Townsend  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
Bruce D. Brown  
Gabe Rottman  
Grayson Clary  
Gillian Vernick  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 795-9300  
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The panel’s decision raises a question of exceptional importance for members of the news media and the freedom of the press.....	4
A. The First Amendment flatly prohibits government interference with the editorial judgments of private publishers.....	4
B. Under the panel’s holding, publishers who speak about their standards would forfeit their editorial judgment to the government.....	7
II. The panel’s decision directly conflicts with established precedent and is wrong as a matter of law.....	11
A. A publisher’s editorial standards are not commercial speech, and the Constitution bars the government from attempting to enforce them.....	11
B. A threat to retaliate against a publisher’s exercise of editorial judgment is actionable as soon as the threat has been issued. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	15
<i>Am. Meat Institute v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	11, 12
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	7, 8
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	14
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-646, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017) .....	6
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	6
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	6
<i>La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	6
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007) .....	6
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 12 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	13

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	11
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975) .....	17
<i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila., Loc. 10 v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	6
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	12
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 16
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	6
<i>Search King, Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-02-1457, 2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003) .....	6
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	9
<i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	16

<i>Van Nuys Publ’g Co. v. City of Thousand Oaks</i> , 489 P.2d 809 (Cal. 1971).....	10, 14
<i>Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
H.B. 20 (Tex. 2021).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Zechariah Chafee, <i>Government and Mass Communications</i> (1947).....	6
Anthony Lewis, <i>Nixon and a Right of Reply</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 1974, at E2, <a href="https://perma.cc/PUA9-PF46">https://perma.cc/PUA9-PF46</a> .....	4, 5
Attorney General Ken Paxton (@KenPaxtonTX), Twitter (Jan. 9, 2021, 2:58 P.M.), <a href="https://perma.cc/7XTG-2SDX">https://perma.cc/7XTG-2SDX</a> .....	3
Br. of Amici Curiae Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, Am. Booksellers for Free Expression, Am. C.L. Union, Authors Guild Inc., Ctr. for Democracy & Tech., Media Coalition Found., and Media Law Res. Ctr. in Supp. of Appellees, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178 (5th Cir. Apr. 8, 2022).....	10
Exec. Order No. 13,925, 85 Fed. Reg. 34,079 (May 28, 2020).....	13
Leah Nysten et al., <i>Trump Pressures Head of Consumer Agency to Bend on Social Media Crackdown</i> , Politico (Aug. 21, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/4HP7-Q2RG">https://perma.cc/4HP7-Q2RG</a> .....	14
Lucas A. Powe, Jr., <i>The Fourth Estate and the Constitution</i> (1992) .....	4
<i>New York Times Opinion Guest Essays</i> , N.Y. Times, <a href="https://perma.cc/JMP6-M6W9">https://perma.cc/JMP6-M6W9</a> (last visited Mar. 31, 2022).....	8
Office of Att’y Gen., Consumer Prot. Div., Civil Investigative Demand (Jan. 13, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/V64M-3GN2">https://perma.cc/V64M-3GN2</a> .....	15

<i>Op-Ed, Explained</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 20, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/4JC2-6XHP">https://perma.cc/4JC2-6XHP</a> .....	9
Order, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:21-cv-840-RP (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021) .....	10
<i>Our Approach to Newsworthy Content</i> , Meta (Jan. 19, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/7TR5-NEX2">https://perma.cc/7TR5-NEX2</a> .....	9
<i>Our Approach to Policy Development and Enforcement Philosophy</i> , Twitter, <a href="https://perma.cc/KVS2-PAMU">https://perma.cc/KVS2-PAMU</a> (last visited Mar. 18, 2022) .....	9
<i>Policies and Standards</i> , Wash. Post, <a href="https://perma.cc/HQR4-KQYX">https://perma.cc/HQR4-KQYX</a> (last visited Mar. 28, 2022).....	8, 12
Press Release, Ken Paxton, Att’y Gen. of Tex., AG Paxton Issues Civil Investigative Demands to Five Leading Tech Companies Regarding Discriminatory and Biased Policies and Practices (Jan. 13, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/BZ7A-GEHA">https://perma.cc/BZ7A-GEHA</a> .....	15
Sarah Scire, <i>The End of “Click to Subscribe, Call to Cancel”?</i> <i>One of the News Industry’s Favorite Retention Tactics Is Illegal, FTC Says</i> , Nieman Lab (Nov. 15, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/5KED-4C8B">https://perma.cc/5KED-4C8B</a> .....	11
<i>Standards and Ethics</i> , N.Y. Times, <a href="https://perma.cc/8WG9-U5HF">https://perma.cc/8WG9-U5HF</a> (last visited Mar. 28, 2022).....	7
